
From: Downes, Scott G (DFW)
To: Kelly Bacon (CD)
Cc: Torrey, Elizabeth M (DFW); Lindsey Ozbolt
Subject: RE: Notice of Application SP-20-00004 Hein WDFW Comments
Date: Monday, August 3, 2020 3:07:42 PM
Attachments: WDFW comments on SP-20-00004 Hein.pdf

John Hein shop placement letter to Kittitas County.pdf

Please see attached comments from WDFW. Also attached is previous correspondence on this
stream between WDFW and CDS clarifying stream typing.
 
Thanks. Please let me know if you have any questions,
 
Scott
Scott Downes
Fish & Wildlife Habitat Biologist
Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife
Region 3 Habitat Program

1701 South 24th Ave
Yakima, WA  98902-5720
Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov
Office-509-457-9307
Cell-509-607-3578
 
 
 

From: Kelly Bacon (CD) <kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us> 
Sent: Monday, July 27, 2020 10:07 AM
To: Pat Nicholson <pat.nicholson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Ryan McAllister
<ryan.mcallister@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Julie Kjorsvik
<julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Toni Berkshire <toni.berkshire@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jesse Cox
<jesse.cox@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Holly Erdman <Holly.erdman@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence
<lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti Johnson <patti.johnson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Candie Leader
<candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Gail Weyand <gail.weyand.pw@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Yakima Nation
- Jessica <jessica@yakama.com>; Yakima Nation - J Marvin <jmarvin@yakama.com>; Yakama Nation
<johnson@yakama.com>; Yakama Nation - Enviromental Review <enviroreview@yakama.com>; ECY
RE SEPA REGISTER <separegister@ecy.wa.gov>; ECY RE SEPA REGISTER <separegister@ecy.wa.gov>;
Clear, Gwen (ECY) <GCLE461@ECY.WA.GOV>; White, Lori (ECY) <lowh461@ECY.WA.GOV>; DOE -
migi <migi461@ecy.wa.gov>; Downes, Scott G (DFW) <Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov>; Nelson,
Jennifer L (DFW) <Jennifer.Nelson@dfw.wa.gov>; Torrey, Elizabeth M (DFW)
<Elizabeth.Torrey@dfw.wa.gov>; SEPA (DAHP) <sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; James E Brooks Library -
Jorgenja <jorgenja@cwu.edu>; James E Brooks Library - Nelmsk <nelmsk@cwu.edu>; Mike Flory
<mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Douglas Mitchell <douglas.mitchell@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jeremy
Larson <jeremy.larson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin <stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Mau,
Russell E (DOH) <Russell.Mau@DOH.WA.GOV>; Kennedy, Becky (DNR)
<Becky.Kennedy@dnr.wa.gov>; PRESTON, CINDY (DNR) <CINDY.PRESTON@dnr.wa.gov>; DNR RE AQ
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State of Washington 


DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE 
South Central Region  •  Region 3  •  1701 South 24th Avenue, Yakima, WA  98902-5720 


Telephone:  (509) 575-2740  •  Fax:  (509) 575-2474 


 


 


August 3, 2020 


 


Kelly Bacon 


Kittitas County Community Development Services 


411 N. Ruby Street, Suite 2 


Ellensburg, WA 98926 


 


SUBJECT: WDFW COMMENTS ON SP-20-00004 HEIN APPLICATION  


 


Dear Ms. Bacon, 


 


Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the SP-20-00004 Hein application concerning a proposed 


short plat on parcels #267336 and 107336. Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife (WDFW) has 


reviewed the application and supporting documents, including the stream report prepared by Sewall 


Wetland Consulting, Inc. Our comments surround conclusions made in the stream typing report.  


 


WDFW has worked with the landowner previously to both type the stream along the western boundary 


of parcel 107336 and issued a Hydraulic Project Approval (HPA) for bank stabilization work on this 


stream, near the constructed garage. While WDFW agrees with the report that the stream is incorrectly 


mapped, it does not cross the field as shown on the stream map but rather follows the western edge of the 


property as described in the stream report, WDFW does not agree with the proposed stream 


classification. WDFW has previously verified the stream typing on this stream and determined it met the 


physical characteristics for a Type F stream. A letter documenting that information was previously sent 


to the applicant and Kittitas County and is attached to this letter.  


 


Further, while the report concludes there is no defined channel on the streams located on the hillside of 


the proposed Lot 4. These conclusions have not been field verified by WDFW nor any other agency of 


natural resource expertise to our knowledge. Prior to any building on Lot 4, a Forest Practice Application 


from Washington Department of Natural Resources is likely required, and the streams and slope stability 


would need to be reviewed under that application before any forest clearing could occur on Lot 4.  


 


Thank you again for the opportunity to comment.  


 


Sincerely, 


 
Scott Downes 


Area Habitat Biologist 


 


Cc: 


Elizabeth Torrey, WDFW 


Lindsey Ozbolt, Kittitas County CDS  








 
State of Washington 


DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE 
South Central Region • Region 3  • 1701 South 24th Avenue, Yakima, WA  98902-5720 


Telephone:  (509) 575-2740 •  Fax:  (509) 575-2474 


 


March 8, 2016 


 


Kaycee K Hathaway 


Kittitas County Community Development Services 


411 North Ruby St, Suite 2  


Ellensburg, WA 98926 


 


Subject:  John Hein shop placement near riparian area off of Airport Road, Cle Elum 


 


Dear Ms. Hathaway: 


 


John Hein is seeking to place a shop on his property off of Airport Road, east of Cle Elum. The 


proposed shop location is immediately east of a small unnamed creek that is typed as fish bearing 


(Type F) under the Water Typing Classification System, Forest Practices Rules. Marty Mauney 


from the Washington Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) and I met John Hein on his 


property on Monday February 22, 2015 to review if the stream segment should remain a fish 


bearing stream. Marty and I concurred that the stream met the physical requirements of a fish 


bearing stream which is a Type 2 or Type 3 stream under the Kittitas County Critical Areas 


Ordinance; Chapter 17A.07.010 riparian habitat. WDNR no longer uses the Types 1-5 


classification. A Type F stream could qualify as a Type 2 or 3 under the old stream classification.  


Riparian habitat buffers listed under this chapter are 40-100 feet from the Ordinary High Water 


Mark (OHWM) for Type 2 waters and 20-50 feet for Type 3 waters. 


Currently there is little vegetation (other than grass) on the left (east) bank of the stream adjacent 


to where the shop location is proposed; shown on the photo attached to this letter. The left stream 


bank is also showing some signs of erosion. WDFW staff, including Brent Renfrow and I have 


proposed some bank protection measures to John Hein that include reshaping his bank to a more 


gradual slope and planting riparian shrubs for bank stability and habitat value. John has agreed 


with this approach and has submitted a Hydrologic Project Approval (HPA) to conduct this 


work. Along with this work, John has agreed to set his shop location at 30 feet from the OHWM 


of the stream. 


WDFW believes that if the proposed bank work is constructed and the riparian shrubs are 


watered to ensure establishment, that setting the proposed shop location at 30 feet from the 


OHWM from the creek is an improvement to the existing riparian condition of the creek. Thus, 


from a riparian habitat perspective, WDFW supports the proposal by John Hein to place his shop 


at a minimum of 30 feet from the OHWM of the stream, provided that the bank protection and 


riparian planting as proposed under the HPA application is conducted as a provision of approval 


for his building of the shop. 
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Please contact me at (509) 457-9307 or Scott.downes@dfw.wa.gov, if you have any questions or 


concerns regarding these comments. 


 


Sincerely,  


 


 
 


Scott Downes 


Area Habitat Biologist 


 


Cc: Brent Renfrow, WDFW 


Perry Harvester, WDFW 


John Hein, landowner 


 


Attachment: John Hein proposed bank protection.pdf 
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LEASING RIVERS <DNRREAQLEASINGRIVERS@dnr.wa.gov>; Allison Kimball
(brooksideconsulting@gmail.com) <brooksideconsulting@gmail.com>; (tribune@nkctribune.com)
<tribune@nkctribune.com>; terry@nkctribune.com; Gallagher, Michael (DOHi)
<mgallagher@kvnews.com>; legals@kvnews.com; deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil;
Michael.j.daniels3.civ@mail.mil; mark.a.gradwohl.civ@mail.mil; Kimberly.peacher@navy.mil; Robert
Omans <robert@cityofcleelum.com>; kswanson@cityofcleelum.com; Lucy Temple
<lucy@cityofcleelum.com>; Gary Wargo <wargog@cersd.org>; montgomeryr@cersd.org; Johnson
Meninick <Johnson_Meninick@Yakama.com>; Jessica Lally <Jessica_Lally@Yakama.com>; Jon
Shellenberger <Jon_Shellenberger@Yakama.com>; Noah Oliver <Noah_Oliver@Yakama.com>;
corrine_camuso@yakama.com; kdkistler@bpa.gov; klarned@fs.fed.us; prilucj@wsdot.wa.gov;
kaiserm@wsdot.wa.gov; Jacob Prilucik <SCPlanning@wsdot.wa.gov>
Cc: Lindsey Ozbolt <lindsey.ozbolt@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jeremy Johnston
<jeremy.johnston@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Rachael Stevie (CD) <rachael.stevie.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
John Hein <johnhein@shoemakermfg.com>; jerry@martensllc.com; Marc Kirkpatrick
<mkirkpatrick@encompasses.net>
Subject: Notice of Application SP-20-00004 Hein
 
Good morning,
 
CDS is requesting comments on the following Short Plat application SP-20-00004 Hein.   Links to the
file materials can be found below.  The comment period will end August 11, 2020 at 5pm.  CDS will
assume your agency does not wish to provide comment if not received by this date.  Links to the file
materials can be found below.  Please let me know if you have any issues accessing the materials. 
 
SP-20-00004 Hein  Internal
 
SP-20-00004 Hein  External
 
Thank you,
 

Kelly Bacon
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Ste 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Office: (509) 962-7539
Kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
Please Note:  In an effort to mitigate the spread of COVID-19 and the Governor’s "Safe Start" reopening plan, Kittitas
County Community Development Services is currently in Phase 3 and is open to the public in a limited capacity. At
this time many of us are on a rotating schedule working from home and in the office; during this time I will do my
best to respond to you as promptly as possible.
 
 
 

file:////kitnt/department/teams/CDS/Projects/Short%20Plats/SP%202020/SP-20-00004%20Hein
https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/project-details.aspx?title=Short%20Plats&project=SP-20-00004+Hein
mailto:Kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us
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